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Indian equity indices endured a noisy week ending February 1, 2026, as the Union Budget triggered a 
sharp sell-off in a first of its kind Sunday session. The Nifty 50 concluded the week at 24,825.45, falling 
-1.96% on Budget Day, while the Sensex plummeted -1.88% (1,546 points) to settle at 80,722.94. 
Market sentiment fractured after the government announced an unexpected increase in the Securities 
Transaction Tax (STT) on F&O, raising the STT on Futures from 0.02% to 0.05%. STT on options 
premium and exercise of options to be raised to 0.15% from rate of 0.1% and 0.125%, respectively.

Finance minister has presented record 9th Union Budget 2026 – 2027 today. The government has 
anchored this budget in the vision of Viksit Bharat, balancing high-growth ambition with social 
inclusion. With a total estimated expenditure of �53.5 lakh crore, the budget balances a record �12.2 
lakh crore capital outlay (capex), an increase of approximately 9% over the previous year's revised 
estimate, with a steady path of fiscal consolidation.

Nifty 50 opened marginally positive today with 0.03% gains while Nifty Midcap 150 and Nifty 
Smallcap 250 opened negative with -0.34% and -0.65% respectively today following significant losses 
registered across indices post Sunday budget.

Indian equity markets navigate high-voltage Budget week 
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The week saw the rare occurrence of a special Sunday trading session for the Budget announcement 
on February 1. Early in the week, markets staged a minor recovery as global trade fears regarding 
potential US tariffs seemed momentarily discounted. However, this optimism vanished as the finance 
minister proposed raising the STT on Futures.

For the week ended on 1 Feb ’26, Nifty50 registered 0.9% losses while Nifty Midcap 150 and Nifty 
Smallcap 250 gained 0.2% and 0.7% respectively. The India VIX volatility index surged nearly 11% on 
Sunday to finish at 15.09 while showing upward movement of 6.4% over the week, reflecting 
heightened anxiety as participants adjusted to the new cost structures in the F&O segment.

Institutional flows showed a notable divergence. While FIIs remained in net-selling mode for the 
month of January DIIs absorbed much of the shock with net buying leading up to the Budget. 
However, during the Sunday Budget session, both segments turned net sellers, with FIIs and DIIs 
offloading ̀ 588.34 crore and ̀ 682.73 crore in the cash segment respectively.

Sectoral performance was starkly divided over the last week ended on 1 Feb 2026. Sectors such as 
Defence, Energy, Infra, Oil & Gas and Realty emerged as gainers, gaining between 1% and 3% led by 
defence sector gaining over 3.3%. Conversely, the FMCG, Nifty PSU Bank, Capital Markets and Realty 
sectors faced selling pressure, sliding between 2% to 3%.

Weekly review - January 26, 2026 to February 1, 2026
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INDEX  01-Feb-
2026

NIFTY INDIA DEFENCE

NIFTY ENERGY

NIFTY PSE

NIFTY INDIA INFRA & LOGISTICS

NIFTY OIL & GAS

NIFTY REALTY

NIFTY PRIVATE BANK

NIFTY MEDIA

NIFTY INDIA DIGITAL

NIFTY CONSUMER DURABLES

NIFTY IT

NIFTY INFRASTRUCTURE

NIFTY HOUSING

NIFTY BANK

NIFTY SERVICES SECTOR

NIFTY INDIA TOURISM

NIFTY FINANCIAL SERVICES

NIFTY INDIA NEW AGE CONSUMPTION

NIFTY INDIA MANUFACTURING

NIFTY MNC

NIFTY PHARMA

NIFTY EV & NEW AGE AUTOMOTIVE

NIFTY CHEMICALS

7,768

34,056

9,848

10,751

11,454

766

28,205

1,360

9,016

34,232

38,253

8,923

11,261

58,417

32,652

7,590

26,699

10,846

14,700

29,784

21,535

2,906

27,091

1 Week %

3.3%

2.9%

2.4%

1.7%

1.3%

1.2%

0.7%

0.6%

0.2%

0.2%

0.0%

0.0%

-0.1%

-0.1%

-0.2%

-0.4%

-0.5%

-0.5%

-0.5%

-0.8%

-0.9%

-0.9%

-0.9%

1 Month %

0.5%

-4.1%

-0.6%

-5.8%

-6.4%

-13.5%

-2.0%

-6.1%

-5.0%

-7.0%

0.2%

-7.8%

-5.1%

-2.2%

-3.3%

-12.0%

-3.5%

-8.9%

-5.0%

-2.8%

-4.9%

-8.1%

-6.4%

21.5%

0.5%

6.1%

0.0%

8.2%

-16.9%

15.7%

-13.9%

-0.8%

-8.9%

-10.3%

6.9%

6.6%

17.8%

6.3%

-10.2%

15.0%

-0.6%

10.5%

8.5%

0.5%

1.5%

0.0%

1 Year %

INDEX  01-Feb-
2026

1 Week %

-0.9%

0.2%

0.2%

0.7%

-0.7%

-0.6%

-0.4%

2.2%

NIFTY 50

NIFTY NEXT 50

NIFTY MIDCAP 150

NIFTY SMALLCAP 250

NIFTY 100

NIFTY 200

NIFTY 500

NIFTY MICROCAP 250

24,825

66,361

21,042

15,421

25,386

13,806

22,611

20,973

1 Month %

-5.1%

-4.8%

-5.9%

-7.5%

-5.0%

-5.2%

-5.4%

-7.2%

1 Year %

5.6%

5.1%

6.0%

-2.7%

5.5%

5.7%

4.8%

-7.7%
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Global investor focus shifted toward the US Federal Reserve, which held interest rates steady at 

3.5%–3.75% during its January 28 meeting marking a pause after three consecutive cuts. This status 

quo strengthened the US Dollar Index, maintaining pressure on emerging market currencies. In Asia, 

sentiment remained subdued as Chinese economic data continued to signal weakness amid ongoing 

global trade friction.

Global Markets

Indian Rupee: The INR remained near its record low, trading around 91.80–91.95 against the USD, 
pressured by a firm dollar and budget-related uncertainty.

Crude Oil: Brent Crude prices showed volatility, trading near $68 per barrel earlier in the week before 
dipping toward $62 as supply concerns were offset by ongoing US-Iran negotiations.

Gold & Silver: Precious metals witnessed a sharp correction. Retail gold prices in India dropped to 
approximately �1,47,960 per 10 grams (24K) on February 1, reflecting a nearly 20% correction from 
recent peaks as investors booked profits.

FIIs & DIIs: For the month January, FIIs were total net sellers of approximately -�41,435 crore, while 
DIIs absorbed the pressure with total net buying of over �69,220 crore in January 2026.

Rupee, Oil, Gold & FIIs/DIIs

INDEX  01-Feb-
2026

NIFTY TRANSPORTATION & LOGISTICS

NIFTY HEALTHCARE INDEX

NIFTY METAL

NIFTY FINANCIAL SERVICES EX-BANK

NIFTY RURAL

NIFTY INDIA CONSUMPTION

NIFTY AUTO

NIFTY CAPITAL MARKETS

NIFTY PSU BANK

NIFTY FMCG

23,991

13,802

11,349

29,954

15,166

11,272

26,191

4,381

8,517

50,043

1 Week %

-1.0%

-1.1%

-1.1%

-1.8%

-2.2%

-2.3%

-2.3%

-2.4%

-3.0%

-3.1%

1 Month %

-8.0%

-5.5%

0.8%

-6.4%

-6.1%

-7.9%

-8.0%

-5.4%

-0.6%

-6.8%

12.3%

0.1%

35.1%

18.9%

8.5%

1.4%

14.5%

27.4%

34.8%

-11.7%

1 Year %



Source – NSE India, Bloomberg estimates as on February 02, 2026 or as latest available.
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Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully.
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The 2026-27 Budget reinforces India's economic trajectory by prioritizing Potential into Performance. 
By prioritizing Fiscal Prudence (targeting a debt-to-GDP ratio of 50.1% by 2030) alongside Structural 
Reforms, the budget aims to provide a "Reform Express" for domestic manufacturing and digital 
leadership. By integrating cutting-edge technologies like AI across governance and agriculture and 
providing a massive ~�12 lakh crore public capex push, the government has built a robust foundation 
for sustained 7% growth. The budget announced number of positive measures for Infrastructure, 
Services and Manufacturing sectors.

Budget Summary: A Resilient Path to 2047

Post-Budget review: Continued reaction to the STT hikes and the decision to tax share buybacks as 
capital gains.

RBI Monetary Policy: Expectations for the February MPC meeting following the US Fed’s hold.

Corporate Earnings: Critical Q3 results from across sectors and review of overall earnings season.

Markets in the coming week will focus on:

https://www.assetmanagement.hsbc.co.in/en/mutual-funds/terms-and-conditions
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