

Market Flash

February 02, 2026



February 02, 2026

Market Flash

Indian equity markets navigate high-voltage Budget week

Indian equity indices endured a noisy week ending February 1, 2026, as the Union Budget triggered a sharp sell-off in a first of its kind Sunday session. The Nifty 50 concluded the week at 24,825.45, falling -1.96% on Budget Day, while the Sensex plummeted -1.88% (1,546 points) to settle at 80,722.94. Market sentiment fractured after the government announced an unexpected increase in the Securities Transaction Tax (STT) on F&O, raising the STT on Futures from 0.02% to 0.05%. STT on options premium and exercise of options to be raised to 0.15% from rate of 0.1% and 0.125%, respectively.

Finance minister has presented record 9th Union Budget 2026 – 2027 today. The government has anchored this budget in the vision of Viksit Bharat, balancing high-growth ambition with social inclusion. With a total estimated expenditure of 53.5 lakh crore, the budget balances a record 12.2 lakh crore capital outlay (capex), an increase of approximately 9% over the previous year's revised estimate, with a steady path of fiscal consolidation.

Nifty 50 opened marginally positive today with 0.03% gains while Nifty Midcap 150 and Nifty Smallcap 250 opened negative with -0.34% and -0.65% respectively today following significant losses registered across indices post Sunday budget.

Weekly review - January 26, 2026 to February 1, 2026

The week saw the rare occurrence of a special Sunday trading session for the Budget announcement on February 1. Early in the week, markets staged a minor recovery as global trade fears regarding potential US tariffs seemed momentarily discounted. However, this optimism vanished as the finance minister proposed raising the STT on Futures.

For the week ended on 1 Feb '26, Nifty50 registered 0.9% losses while Nifty Midcap 150 and Nifty Smallcap 250 gained 0.2% and 0.7% respectively. The India VIX volatility index surged nearly 11% on Sunday to finish at 15.09 while showing upward movement of 6.4% over the week, reflecting heightened anxiety as participants adjusted to the new cost structures in the F&O segment.

Institutional flows showed a notable divergence. While FIIs remained in net-selling mode for the month of January DIIs absorbed much of the shock with net buying leading up to the Budget. However, during the Sunday Budget session, both segments turned net sellers, with FIIs and DIIs offloading ₹588.34 crore and ₹682.73 crore in the cash segment respectively.

Sectoral performance was starkly divided over the last week ended on 1 Feb 2026. Sectors such as Defence, Energy, Infra, Oil & Gas and Realty emerged as gainers, gaining between 1% and 3% led by defence sector gaining over 3.3%. Conversely, the FMCG, Nifty PSU Bank, Capital Markets and Realty sectors faced selling pressure, sliding between 2% to 3%.

INDEX	01-Feb-2026	1 Week %	1 Month %	1 Year %
NIFTY 50	24,825	-0.9%	-5.1%	5.6%
NIFTY NEXT 50	66,361	0.2%	-4.8%	5.1%
NIFTY MIDCAP 150	21,042	0.2%	-5.9%	6.0%
NIFTY SMALLCAP 250	15,421	0.7%	-7.5%	-2.7%
NIFTY 100	25,386	-0.7%	-5.0%	5.5%
NIFTY 200	13,806	-0.6%	-5.2%	5.7%
NIFTY 500	22,611	-0.4%	-5.4%	4.8%
NIFTY MICROCAP 250	20,973	2.2%	-7.2%	-7.7%

INDEX	01-Feb-2026	1 Week %	1 Month %	1 Year %
NIFTY INDIA DEFENCE	7,768	3.3%	0.5%	21.5%
NIFTY ENERGY	34,056	2.9%	-4.1%	0.5%
NIFTY PSE	9,848	2.4%	-0.6%	6.1%
NIFTY INDIA INFRA & LOGISTICS	10,751	1.7%	-5.8%	0.0%
NIFTY OIL & GAS	11,454	1.3%	-6.4%	8.2%
NIFTY REALTY	766	1.2%	-13.5%	-16.9%
NIFTY PRIVATE BANK	28,205	0.7%	-2.0%	15.7%
NIFTY MEDIA	1,360	0.6%	-6.1%	-13.9%
NIFTY INDIA DIGITAL	9,016	0.2%	-5.0%	-0.8%
NIFTY CONSUMER DURABLES	34,232	0.2%	-7.0%	-8.9%
NIFTY IT	38,253	0.0%	0.2%	-10.3%
NIFTY INFRASTRUCTURE	8,923	0.0%	-7.8%	6.9%
NIFTY HOUSING	11,261	-0.1%	-5.1%	6.6%
NIFTY BANK	58,417	-0.1%	-2.2%	17.8%
NIFTY SERVICES SECTOR	32,652	-0.2%	-3.3%	6.3%
NIFTY INDIA TOURISM	7,590	-0.4%	-12.0%	-10.2%
NIFTY FINANCIAL SERVICES	26,699	-0.5%	-3.5%	15.0%
NIFTY INDIA NEW AGE CONSUMPTION	10,846	-0.5%	-8.9%	-0.6%
NIFTY INDIA MANUFACTURING	14,700	-0.5%	-5.0%	10.5%
NIFTY MNC	29,784	-0.8%	-2.8%	8.5%
NIFTY PHARMA	21,535	-0.9%	-4.9%	0.5%
NIFTY EV & NEW AGE AUTOMOTIVE	2,906	-0.9%	-8.1%	1.5%
NIFTY CHEMICALS	27,091	-0.9%	-6.4%	0.0%

INDEX	01-Feb-2026	1 Week %	1 Month %	1 Year %
NIFTY TRANSPORTATION & LOGISTICS	23,991	-1.0%	-8.0%	12.3%
NIFTY HEALTHCARE INDEX	13,802	-1.1%	-5.5%	0.1%
NIFTY METAL	11,349	-1.1%	0.8%	35.1%
NIFTY FINANCIAL SERVICES EX-BANK	29,954	-1.8%	-6.4%	18.9%
NIFTY RURAL	15,166	-2.2%	-6.1%	8.5%
NIFTY INDIA CONSUMPTION	11,272	-2.3%	-7.9%	1.4%
NIFTY AUTO	26,191	-2.3%	-8.0%	14.5%
NIFTY CAPITAL MARKETS	4,381	-2.4%	-5.4%	27.4%
NIFTY PSU BANK	8,517	-3.0%	-0.6%	34.8%
NIFTY FMCG	50,043	-3.1%	-6.8%	-11.7%

Global Markets

Global investor focus shifted toward the US Federal Reserve, which held interest rates steady at 3.5%–3.75% during its January 28 meeting marking a pause after three consecutive cuts. This status quo strengthened the US Dollar Index, maintaining pressure on emerging market currencies. In Asia, sentiment remained subdued as Chinese economic data continued to signal weakness amid ongoing global trade friction.

Rupee, Oil, Gold & FIIs/DIIs

Indian Rupee: The INR remained near its record low, trading around 91.80–91.95 against the USD, pressured by a firm dollar and budget-related uncertainty.

Crude Oil: Brent Crude prices showed volatility, trading near \$68 per barrel earlier in the week before dipping toward \$62 as supply concerns were offset by ongoing US-Iran negotiations.

Gold & Silver: Precious metals witnessed a sharp correction. Retail gold prices in India dropped to approximately 1,47,960 per 10 grams (24K) on February 1, reflecting a nearly 20% correction from recent peaks as investors booked profits.

FIIs & DIIs: For the month January, FIIs were total net sellers of approximately - 41,435 crore, while DIIs absorbed the pressure with total net buying of over 69,220 crore in January 2026.

Budget Summary: A Resilient Path to 2047

The 2026-27 Budget reinforces India's economic trajectory by prioritizing Potential into Performance. By prioritizing Fiscal Prudence (targeting a debt-to-GDP ratio of 50.1% by 2030) alongside Structural Reforms, the budget aims to provide a "Reform Express" for domestic manufacturing and digital leadership. By integrating cutting-edge technologies like AI across governance and agriculture and providing a massive ~ 12 lakh crore public capex push, the government has built a robust foundation for sustained 7% growth. The budget announced number of positive measures for Infrastructure, Services and Manufacturing sectors.

Markets in the coming week will focus on:

Post-Budget review: Continued reaction to the STT hikes and the decision to tax share buybacks as capital gains.

RBI Monetary Policy: Expectations for the February MPC meeting following the US Fed's hold.

Corporate Earnings: Critical Q3 results from across sectors and review of overall earnings season.

Source – NSE India, Bloomberg estimates as on February 02, 2026 or as latest available.

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by HSBC Asset Management (India) Private Limited (HSBC) for information purposes only and should not be construed as i) an offer or recommendation to buy or sell securities, commodities, currencies or other investments referred to herein; or ii) an offer to sell or a solicitation or an offer for purchase of any of the funds of HSBC Mutual Fund; or iii) an investment research or investment advice. It does not have regard to specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. Investors should seek personal and independent advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in any of the funds, securities, other investment or investment strategies that may have been discussed or referred herein and should understand that the views regarding future prospects may or may not be realized. In no event shall HSBC Mutual Fund/HSBC Asset management (India) Private Limited and / or its affiliates or any of their directors, trustees, officers and employees be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages arising out of the use of information / opinion herein. This document is intended only for those who access it from within India and approved for distribution in Indian jurisdiction only. Distribution of this document to anyone (including investors, prospective investors or distributors) who are located outside India or foreign nationals residing in India, is strictly prohibited. Neither this document nor the units of HSBC Mutual Fund have been registered under Securities law/Regulations in any foreign jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be unlawful or restricted or totally prohibited and accordingly, persons who come into possession of this document are required to inform themselves about, and to observe, any such restrictions. If any person chooses to access this document from a jurisdiction other than India, then such person do so at his/her own risk and HSBC and its group companies will not be liable for any breach of local law or regulation that such person commits as a result of doing so. Investors are requested to note that as per SEBI (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 and guidelines issued thereunder, HSBC AMC, its employees and/or empaneled distributors/agents are forbidden from guaranteeing/promising/assuring/predicting any returns or future performances of the schemes of HSBC Mutual Fund. Hence please do not rely upon any such statements/commitments. If you come across any such practices, please register a complaint via email at investor.line@mutualfunds.hsbc.co.in.

The above information is for illustrative purposes only. The sector(s) mentioned in this document do not constitute any research report nor it should be considered as an investment research, investment recommendation or advice to any reader of this content to buy or sell any stocks/investments.

Document intended for distribution in Indian jurisdiction only and not for outside India or to NRIs. HSBC MF will not be liable for any breach if accessed by anyone outside India. For more details, [click here/refer website](#).

© Copyright. HSBC Asset Management (India) Private Limited 2025, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

HSBC Mutual Fund, 9-11th Floor, NESCO - IT Park Bldg. 3, Nesco Complex, Western Express Highway, Goregaon East, Mumbai 400063. Maharashtra.
GST - 27AACB0007N1ZS | Website: www.assetmanagement.hsbc.co.in

Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully.